UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE

DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, United States Department of Labor,

Plaintiff, _ CIVIL ACTION: 3:12-cv-00490(JBA)
v.

S.D. TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, LLC et.
al, 3

Defendants.

CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER

AS T S.D. TRANSPORTATION SERVICES. LL.C

Plaintiff has filed his Complaint and Defendant S.D. Transportation Services, LLC (“S.D.
Transportation™) has appeared by counsel, filed an Answer to the Complaint and, to avoid costly
litigation and withoulg admitting or denying liability, hereby consents to the entry of this consent
judgment and order (the “Congent Judgment”) without contest. By this Consent Judgment, as
well as a separately signed settlement agreement as to Stephen DiMarco (the “Settlement
Agreement”), Plaintiff and Defendants fully resolve all matters in controversy in this action.

WHEREAS, before 2005 drivers for motor carriers were generally exempt from overtime
under the Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA™) pursuant to the Motor Carrier Act exemption; and

WHEREAS, in 2005 Congress enacted the Safe, Accountable, Flexil;le, Efficient
Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (“SAFETEA-LU”), which eliminated the exempt

status of some drivers pursuant to the Motor Carrier Act exemption; and



WHEREAS, in 2008 amendments to SAFETEA-LU defined a “covered employee” to
iqclude categories of drivers who were eligible to receive overtime compensation under the
FLSA, specifically drivers of “small vehicles” (e.g. vehicles v}eighing 10,000 pounds or less);
and

WHEREAS, 8.D. Transportation is a motor canier which has a fleet of vehicles that

'includes both small vehicles and large commercial motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, S.D. Transportation has asserted that neither SAFETEA-LU nor ﬂ;e 2008
SAFETEA-LU amendment nullified the Motor Carrier Act exemption from overtime for its ‘
drivers of small vehicles or large commercial motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, S.D. Transportation has asserted that its drivers were not “covered
employees” within the meaning of the 2008 SAFETEA-LU amendments if they operated both
small vehicles and large commercial motor vehicles in any given workweek; and

WHEREAS, Plaintiff claimed, and takes the position, that the drivers were, and are,
“covered employees” within the meaning of the 2008 SAFETEA-LU amendments and were and
are eligible for overtime compensation in any workweek in which they operated a small vehicle;
and

WHEREAS, to avoid further cost as well as the uncertainty of litigation, S.D.
Transportation entered into this C(;nééut Judgment; and

WHEREAS, S.D. Transportation believes that the avoidance of further litigation is to its
benefit as well as the benefit of its drivers; and

WHEREAS, since January 1, 2014 S.D. Transportation began paying its drivers overtime
compensation in workweeks in which they worked more than 40 hours and also drove a small

vehicle.



Therefore, for good cause shown, it is;

1. ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Defendant S.D. Transportation, as
well as its agents, servants, employees, and all persons acting or claiming to act on its behalf and
interest be, and they hereby are, permanently enjoined and restrained from violating the
provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.) (hereinafter,
the “Act™), in any of the following manners:

a. Defendant S.D. Transportation shall not, contrary to Sections 7 and

15(a)(2) of the Act, employ any employee who in any workweek is engaged in commerce or in
the production of goods for commerce, or who is employed in an enterprise engaged in
commerce or in the production of goods for commerce, within the meaning of the Act, for
workweeks longer than forty (40) hours, unless such employee receives compensation for his
employment in excess of forty (40) hours at a rate not less than one end one-half times the
regular rate at which he is employed; and

| b. Defendant S.D. Transportation shall not fail to make, keep, and preserve
accurate records of employees and of the wages, hours, and other-conditions and practices of
employment maintained by it as prescribed by the regulations issued pursuant to Section 11(c) of
the Act and found in 29 C.F.R. 516, as amended from time to time,

2. Further, the Court finds, and the parties agree, that Defendants’ employees are
due the aggregate amount of $500,000.00, which is inclusive of: (a) $250,000.00 in back wage
overtime compensation, and (b) $250,000.00 in liquidated damages; all as shown on Exhibit A
attached hereto, which Exhibit A is incorporated herein and made a part hereof. The Court
further finds, and the parties agree, that such employees are entitled to Interest (as defined in

Section 4(d) below) on deferred payments of back wage overtime compensation and liquidated



damages at the rate of one percent per annum, compounded annually. Therefore, it is
ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Defendant $.D. Transportation is restrained
from withholding payment of said back wage overtime compensation, and is ordered to pay said
liquidated damages and Interest.

3, Defendant S.D. Transportation represents that Defendants have been in
compliance with the Act since on or before January 1, 2014, Plaintiff has relied on the foregoing
representation as a material inducement to enter into this Consent Judgment. Acco‘rdingly, itis
ORDRED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that ény action for back wages or liquidated daﬁlages
which may have arisen on or after J anuary 1, 2014, shall be unaffected by this Consent
Judgment,

4. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant §.D.
Transportation shall pay the back wage overtime compensation, liquidated damages and interest
set forth in Sectioﬁ 2 in the following manner:

a. Defendant S.D. Transportation shall pay to Plaintiff: $250,000.00 in back
wage overtime compensation, $250,000.00 in liquidated damages, and ,Interest (as defined in
Section 4(d).below) (the “Total Employee Compensation”). The Total Employee Compensation
shall be paid in installments in accordance with the schedule set forth on Exhibit B attached
hereto, which Exhibit B is incorporated herein and made a part hereof. For each installment
shown on the attached Exhibit B, Defendant S.D. Transportation shall, on or before the date due,
deliver to Plaintiff a certified check or bank check in the gross amount then due. Each such
check shall be made payable to the “Wage and Hour Division-Labor”, include the note
“WHISARD No, 1609795, and be delivered to Plaintiff at the following address:

U.S. Department of Labor
Wage and Hour Division



Northeast Region

The Curtis Centet, Suite 850, West

170 South Independence Mall, West

Philadelphia, PA 19106-3317

Attention: James Kolpack

In addition, Defendant S.D. Transportation shall mail a copy of each such check to: U.S.

Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, Hartford District Office, 135 High Street, Room
210, Hartford, CT 06103, Atin. District Director.

b. Defendant S.D. Transportation shall be responsible for the employer’s
share of any social security and withholding taxes due in connection with the payments
hereunder. Defendant S.D. Transportation agrees to timely pay all such amounts to the
appropriate revenue authorities.

c. On or before the execution date hereof, Defendant S.D. Transportation
shall provide Plaintiff with a statement showing the following: (i) the Employer’s Federal ID
number; (ii) and the current address and social security number (to the extent known by
Defendants) of each employee listed in Exhibit A.

d. Calculation of prejudgment interest at one percent per annum,
compounded annually, shall commence on the execution date of this Consent Judgment, and

shall continue through the date of entry of this Consent Judgment by the Court (“Pre-Judgment'

Interest”). Calculation of post-judgment interest at one percent per annum, compounded

annually, shall commence on the date of entry of this Consent Judgment by the Court, and shall
continue until the balance of all back wage overtime compensation and liquidated damages owed

hereunder is paid in full (“Post-Judgment Interest”, and collectively with Pre-Judgment Interest,

“Interest™). The portion of Interest due in connection with each installment payment is set forth

on Exhibit B attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree, and the Court



finds, that Interest will continue to accrue on any amounts that are not paid timely in accordance
with the attached Exhibit B.

s. Plaintiff shall distribute Defendant S.D. Transportation’s payments of back wage
overtime compensation, liquidated damages and Interest to the employees listed on the attached
Exhibit A or to their estates. Plaintiff will deduct the employees’ share of social security and
federal withholding taxes from back wage overtime compensation before distributing such
amounts to employees. The amounts paid as liquidated damages and Interest shall not be subject
to deductiqns hereunder. When r;acoveted wages or damages have not been claimed by any
employee within three (3) years, because of inability to locate such employee or because of such
employee’s refusal to accept such sums, Plaintiff shall deposit them into the United States
T@asury as miscellaneous receipts, imrsuant to 29 11.8.C. § 216(c).

6. Plaintiff and Defendant S.D. Transportation agree that this Consent Judgment
shall not affect the legal rights of any of Defendants’ employees who are not named on the
attached Exhibit A; provided, however that Plaintiff agrees not to perform any further audit of
Defendant’s payroll records with respect to any employee listed in Exhibit A or Exhibit B
attached to the First Amended Complaint in this action with regard to the period before January
1, 2014. Plaintiff and Defendant S.D, Transportation consent and agree that the claims of
individuals who are named on Exhibit A or Exhibit B of the First Amended Con'lplaint in this
action but not named on the attached Exhibit A, shall be dismissed without prejudice, and such
individuals shall retain their right to file suit for any violations alleged to have occurred under the
Act. Accordingly, it is ORDRED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that ariy claims which may

have arisen under the Act with respect to individuals who are named on Exhibit A or Exhibit B



of the First Amended Complaint in this action but who are not named on the attached Exhibit A
are hereby dismissed from this action without prejudice.

7. It is ORDERED that neither Defendant S.D. Transportation nor anyone on its
behalf shall, under any circumstances, ;iccept or keep any amount returned to it by an individual
owed compensation under the Settlement Agreement or this Consent Judgment, or otherwise
attempt to recover any amount paid to any such individual in connection with the Settlement
Agreement or this Consent Judgment, In the event that any such amount is received from an
employee, Defendant S.D. Transpertation shall immediately remit such amount to Plaintiff at the
Philadelphia, PA address set forth .in Section 4(a) above.

8. It is ORDERED that if Defendant S.D. Transportation fails to pay any amount
due hereunder within ten (10) days after the date due (a “Payment Default”) the entire balance of
the Total Employee Compensation shall become immediately due and payable. Plaintiff shall
send written notice to Defendant of an alleged Payment Default at the address provided in
Section 10 below. Defendant may within seven (7) days of such notice cure the alleged Payment
Default. Subj ect o the preceding niotice requirement and opportunity to cure, Defendant S.D.
Transportation hereby consents and agrees that Plaintiff shall have the right to file with the
Court, and the Court may enter, the Amended Consent Judgment that is attached to the
Settlement Agreement as Attachment 2, upon the occurrence of a Payment Default or other
Event of Default as set forth in Section 6 of the Settlement Agreentent.

9.  Itis furthor ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that each party shall bear

its own fees and other expenses incurred by such party in connection with any stage of this .

proceqding.



10.  Except as may be otherwise provided herein, any notice provided by a party
pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be in writing and delivered by overnight mail to the

addresses below:
a. If to Plaintiff:

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

JFK Federal Building, Room E-375
Boston, MA 02203

Attn: Wage Hour Counsel

b. If to Defendants:
Paul S, Tagatac
Michelson, Kane, Royster & Barger, P.C.

10 Columbus Boulevard
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Any such notice shall be deemed provided on the date that the notice is received. Each
party shall immediately notify the other party of any change in the name or address to whom

notice ig to be sent pursuant to this Section 10,

SO-QRDERED, this mﬂ day 0%_) 2014,
i il ltds
w [ (AN LA/ e

}a(y ond Arterton, District Court Judge, U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut

e afe e o ke Bk ol e ek sl e ik ok

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO THIS EDAY OF fﬁf'efOM.



FOR PLAINTIFF:

M. Patricia Smith
Solicitor of Labor

Michael D. Felsen
Regional, Solicitor

Scott M. Miller, Attorney: MA666509
Counsel for Plaintiff

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of Solicitor

JFK Federal Building, Room E-375
Boston, MA 02203

Phone: (617) 565-9031

Fax: (617) 565-2142

Email: miller.scott.m@dol.gov

FOR DEFENDANT S.D.
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, LLC:

Paul S, Tdgdtac

Counsel for Defendant S.D. Transportation
Services, LLC

Michelson, Kane, Royster & Barger, PC

10 Columbus Boulevard

Hartford, CT 06106

Phone: 860-522-1343

Fax: 860-548-0194

Federal Bar # ct 08548

Email: ptagatac@mkrb.com




,.'546,9.3‘8: $469.38

Almodoyar, Erick

$20.42 $20,12:

Almorite; Carlos

,81,508.72: $1.508.72:

|Atguiaddami; Khaldoor

Ba27471|  B427470

Alvarer; Ortiz Elatitza

529336, $299.56

S586.72

):\W. Kamal

$404.65: $804:65;

$1,609:30

JAnderson; Ricardo

$294.98 $221.28

Sy

 Jaskewywilie.

$53.64 $53,64

$A0728 |

e fw & o e & [w [N = =

‘[ayies, Wil

‘423972 $239,72

5479:.44,

=3
=

$187 64 §167:64.|

983528

= 1
T

|Bealliels, Briati -
|l§ef.ghr..¢.e&.‘izhlrﬂs=

_ssbpai| sy

§1,005.82

A

]ﬁehvenga,,ﬁbli\z

sip

A3

Berlbig, Beinis:

$301.16: $301.16
.$326.89. $326:89

$653.78.

‘1_'4=

Blfes ianger

B2508.16 | - $2:506.16

$5.012.32

15°

Boibieaux; Darren

S1a59 $142.09:

$754.58:

i6:

Bouffard, Paal

SL,005.82  Si,00582

17

Bowels, Tregia

$935,41. 8935.41,

$1,870.82

18

.$Mi*t5‘.2v1 $147.52

295,04,

18"

|isrezet, wichiact

szap.83 |

$i84165

20

lEi'-,'ifcg ng, Wiimer

$57.00 §57.00)

$114.00

21.

[rownéi, xesin

$955,52: $955.52

$1,912.04.

22,

Bushnell, Gice

$80.4F $BOAT.

$160:93.

23

|Bustamante, Barwin

$670.54. $670.54

$1,341.08

24-

|ﬂy11e.@;fmaftthqw

511735 $117.35

$234.70

25

Gabrera, Nelson:

$3;922.68

2%

Caplan, Neal

$2,011.63 $2,011,63.

$4,023,26

27

|cetchini, saiqiselyn

$626.63 5628:63 |

$1,257:26-

Extilbit A - Page 1'6£.7



Amounts to Be Paid Employees

15,7 4,
N

md

LN
2 T

a_};t'r : o
tod; ;
“iDariages | Tofal Anioint Dug

il

o
an

ponsai

28 |Centeng, fose- $3,4a6:83 |  $3.486.35 $6:97368
29 |charberfand, Robert: 75436 $754.36 $1,508:72
30 Chapman, Peter |  s3asoes| sasenss $6:721:36
|31.  |chicoski, Rayiorid . +$D59.84: $259.84., $514:68:
32 _'Ii':houk‘éiri}”ﬁidham | .$1,005.82 $1,008.82 $2,011.64
35 |itadic Mastineuy Suzeosr|  stas0er 520
34 |caben,Wiiiam  $375.50. §375:50. §751.00.
39 |Colliis; Manny’ : $3721.52:| 5372152 $7,443104,
g6 |CobpiLacdirth s#gsr|  s31sst Y6302
87 Custovic: Fahmdin- Sovess|  $isoses] $3,443:98
ae oo saivatere $3,587.41 $3,587:41. | S1.17082.
39 |cyk Thiivias, | 56606 $266.96., $533.92
407 |Daiche; il ]. -$549:85. $5AY.85 $1,099:70"
. |bovis,Malacki | saervs) s Sosis:
a2, |Di';-imqi.iég::étc sasesen|  asessz) $7,087:64.
43 Imckh‘;s'aﬁ‘, cliffotd /62,682 47, 42,6827, $5/964.34,
A3, _).Iplét’rii:’hé’éﬂ}«ﬁlléd . $ar.ax 34191 838
25, |oiitetro, Giutano [ o] e Sty
6 |burian, Brenitan- soaas|  gam| wem)
47 |ﬂm¢mu;kiéﬁ.-.mam- Sxiza52|  $742452 $14,249.04.
a8 |t Bruce  $599:30 $599.30° $1,198i60
48 _'E‘shf_tdﬂ,r Rarfiadan i $422.44 $472:44 §844;88
50 Evans; Eharles: S086.00] 6108641 $2,41822
1, |Ferrarg; Allen -$737.60; $737.60. §1,475.20
52: __ |Figueroa; €aria $490.33: $490.33 $980.66
53 [Filgraiia; Raiit $135.41 $134.41 526822,
54 |Filintarakis, Mihail $9,152,88, $9,152.88 | £18,305:76

Exhibiit:A - Page 2 of 7



EXHIBIT A,

oumts to Be Paid Employees

sies | TotolAtoust Bus

Fitting, Heory

$268:23 |

Freeman; Garnéll

$566.61

$1,13322

$1,676,36:

$1,676.36:

$3,352.72

|Funke, Robiett:

_,lGianiﬁt'ito,-;'tfiai'y‘-.

$3,802:51;

§7;785:02

"Gll'man, Albert.

51,147,39

$1,41%.98

$2,23458

Gare; Solomon.

$4,819:53

$4.819.53

$9,639,b6;

Grabiowski, Sebastian.

.$160.93

$16002|

£$321,86..

JGreattieait; David:

$35.20!

S50 |

$70:40:

|Griftith; Randolph:

$358:32

$358:32:)

Srie.ed

ilvas;: Kodesto

. $1609,30

Gwiazdowski, Statiislaw.

-$1,005,82;

$1,005:82 )

Haldet, Chaudtivry Iniul

§321.86-

$321.86,

$643.72

Wit sotic

$7080.94

$7,080.94.

Hamiliton,Azefio

650,29

$50.29.

$100.58 1

69

|aneock; Robert

|§462-33:

5402:33:

4580466

£0:

lHéh[Qﬂ,-.'.l‘(_'),hlf\' +

-$1,150:30

$2,350:40

$21300;80

71,

|uaisis, borald:

$442.56

5442.56;.

-SRAE4F

72

tsartman, #obeit.

$665.27"

sags. i |

51 13154

73

Iﬁ.aslam;‘:snlll'i.hm‘

x$885&2‘_

488542

ShTikdd )

74

,|H'att'ei:;‘xqri

:$1,005.82:

$1,005:82 |

$2,01%:64-

75

Healey:, Dianrié:

$85:.49:

$85.49.

'$170.98.

76

|Hegedus, 6abor

$670.54

131,08

77

Hicks, Dale

$1,483.58:

$1;243.58'

$2,967:18

78

|Ridalgo; Weys

$1,957.27

$1,587,27-

$2,534.5%.

79

Lwiging, meginalc

$5,682.86-

$5;682.86.

$11,365.72

80.

|Hodges, Lamar

$28.50

$28.50,

$57:00

81

Howard, Calvin,

$980.67°

$980.67

Exhibit A - Page 3 of 7



to BePaid ] oyee

3 | tat At e

e

1Hud'.som'.‘.ramml.e

453.88

$187.76

inmian, Edward

502,91

$1,005:82.

_Packsoi; Johin

£1,046.05

$2,092:10-

JobiisohLevar

$704.07.

$1,408:14.

Jjohnsen, Orel

$251.45

$502:90.

Jolinsan, Thomas

$536.43

$1,672:84°

toseph, arcus

.§%55.06,

$155:06.|

$310:12

Lractinleivies, Pioti

"$1,475.20:

$1,475.20 |

$2;950.40,

tudd; Bathitk

-sogssg|  soesss

$1;931:46..

Jitszczyk; Edward

:$4,206.98 $1/306.98

321456

|keay: christopher

$502.91 $502.91

$1,005:82 |

Kelly; Mlchael

-$1,382.21, §1,382.74'

- $2,665,42 |

S6437.22

KisFabussi; Atined.

$3.213,61.
'$8,91449°

$3,718:61 )

$i2.82858

Kalm Eakliar
Khatfalla; Qe

$agundy

-$1,341.09 $1,342.09;

$2,682:18

|xuselias, Michagt

8143829  §1433:29

52,866:58.

Eangenheim; Edward

$3,05097 |  .$3,950:97.

56,0104

$ooids]  grords

Satiss

100

:Ité'l!':il_t_ité. Eugene
[’Lee,{'éﬁang-

$3a10.77 | 8341097

$6:83554

101

ILQWYS.*.-EHWatdé

£$60.35

$6035. |

$120:70 |

102

Iue-uké;-:psm

$2,650.32}

-$9,650:32 |

'$55§00.54 A

1683

sy saimes

-$838.18, $838i18

$1,676:36

104

|i{J'nd'sey, Stephen

-$5,414.64:

540,899,78

dos

Iwhe.ilgrfl?.aul

46538

106

Losp; Raymond:

.$268.22 $268.22

$536,44

107

|1oive, steprien

$2,005.45 $2;095.45,

$4,190:90

108

Itupi_'a, Anthony

$164:28

$82.14 S8214

Bxhilbit A - Page 4 of 7



ees

i

IMackey, Johr

$6,097.76.

$43,195.52

110

|Manh.a;:T'f*xqmas

338897

$398.97:

$797.94..

114"

|Mattin; Russ

$1,634.45:

$1,634.45

. $3,268:90

117

Mastérs; Dérrfck

§4,220.42.

$2,201.4%.

$8,448.84.

ers

Wauidtin; fustin:

SR

saran2

Sl

114

|Mayo; Scott:

$7/932.53

$7,932.53

Sis g65.b6

113

Miciay; Joel

.5370.48:

$370.48

§746,96.

116.

|Meeay, Giegoty.

§1,600.30°

$1,609.30.,

$3,748:60"

117

[tk keiiety

.511§44"58}

§i94a5% |

$4,889116.

igE

|¥iciecasobert

-$908,23-

ot 33|

statias

119,

IMel’lﬁr;.B‘rjhhf

$1,508.72

$1,508:72

$3,017.44

120:

IM&S’Sfﬁd}:Ba}fbaré

£$217.93

S2793:|

$435:86:

121

RAIREE Edured

ss02

£$50,29

123,

|Mieczaiipwsk, Wik,

$¥3a01

Ay,

6822

123

|k paui:

Si,‘&ls,'?.&

$2,916.28

$5,632:56

124

Mitchel Lénox

46:276:29|

$6,276;29:

$12,552:58:]

125

Mittd; Eaton,

56{608:18,

_$6603.98

$143,006.86.

128

Morasistt, kranco.

$535.481

137

sssidis

§653.78

S1,075.86
$1;307:56.

18

|ioss, Edgar
Iavghton, petroy-

i$6$3 -Z.g‘.
81,483.67

$1,841.67. |

52,883:34

129°

e, msrsen

$40.23

£40:23'),

£$80.45:

130

Insishad fiotiataic

$335.27

467654 |

BELY

loier, piugh

$234.68;

$335.27

$d6d:38

132

|!5.r;ﬁz;.ihan-'

$53.64.

$234.69.
$53.64

$107,28

133.

IR’aezj.Leonatd

$442 56

$442.56.

$885:112

134,

|esgaion,soseph

$233.69.

£234.69

$469:38"

135;

|Pan_eith-, Prabhath

$1,383.00!

$1,383.00

$2,766.00

Exhiblt A - Page 5 of 7



136

|pare; Bobs-

$1,896.80

$1,896:30

$3,793.60

137

Il?aresl,_; Michasl

$201.16:

$201.16:

©.4402,32.

13%

|P&icaski, Dale

§429,99.

$429.99-

$859.98

139’

JParis; péart.

$50.29;

$50.28,

$100:58°

10

Perretta, Charmaine

$442.56:

$4,425'ﬁ I

S8gs 12

4t

perron, Neal

£553.20,

$653.2Q.

$1,1d6:40.

142

Person, Rakeem

$16:76.

$16.76.

43352

143,

Pétrovkis /Andiel,

$BL.05

SEF05:

%1340,

o

145

lpoave; paaic.

llfan"rsay: Gordon

$1;672.87
592,30

$3;073:87,

$184:40

136'

|Raposo; 6t

:$6,101.95

92,20,
$6,108.95 |

$12,203,90:

147

Retiay, Qscar

$284.98:

$284.98;

'$5F96"

145

Riera, Marflu:

$117.35.

$117:35:

$234.70

Hivera, Rleardo:

:8502.94:

502,91,

$1,005:82

180

Rassetti, Rphert.

S1Z070:

$120.70°

4241:40.

51

Rugglero, Filipo

-$1,810A47

$1,81047 |,

$3,620:94,

152

|siteti, brassin

$7560.83

$2,564.83.

$5,129.66

153

Samuels, Gary

$93.88

Sd3.88

$187.76:

154

sahdler, Andrew:

51,743,414

S isgis

155

Satcijelf, Qpiat

$33.53

Sigaaad |

$33.53.

-$67.96°

156

Sthlgesser; Adan

550.29.|

$100:58.

157

|Sehofield; Arthur

‘$2. 86657

53866157

$5.73344.|

158.

schofield, Casey

sis0e

$130.76;

%264{52

159"

$41.91

$44.91.

$83:82

16Q.

Shernian, Stephen

$1,139.92

$1,139.92'

$2,279.84

164

Shell, Jason

$3,352.72

$3;352.72"

$6,705.44,

162

Sikorski, Edward

$185.2%:

318524

§370.48

Exkiibit A - Page 6'0f 7



Siriboe; Moses

-$6372.02

Switth; Bian.

£3,813.72

$3,813.72.

$7,627:44.

Srnith; Edwacd

.52;135.68.

$2,135.68

$4,271.36.

Softane;; sohitv

:$452.62

8452,62,

-$905.24.

Sparks; David

348578

$2:143.74.

‘$4,797.48

Stanfield, Efwaird

£93.88:

$93.38:

$187.76

|5tribling, paris:

51,508.72:

$1,508.72 |,

$3,017:44,

Istoeeimiin, Enik:

§1,4%4.90°

$1;424.90

$2,849:80:

Supinski;Ryszard

$6,101.95

i

$6,101.85: |

$120390

Tagelding foharved

520146,

ok |

$405.32

Tieriait, Ranald

$838.18

$mp.18|

$§1/676.36

Thovigisai, Garfield

$20.12

42012 |

$40:24,

$2;514.54

$2.554.5%

$5.020.08:|

' vaigas, Midtief
West;;Craig:

$419.09

$a19.09.

583818

Wielgorecki, Michael

$536.43:

‘553.6'.'4,,3}

§4.072.86

178

WIS Tnigea.

‘4318.51.

5318557 |,

$637,02

170

$2,544.54

$3,514.5%

-45,029.08

180

Wlariowi; Ricardo
Wom, Weah

§1,464.04

$1.364:44°

&, 7838

w(?ﬂdzlf.@mes..

$455.97
|

sdssor

‘501103,

182.

YGUng, Gty

+$1,961.34,

$1,961.34.

$3,922:68 |

183

$16.76

AN

s

!0

o

v AWASE TN T

Ly Atk U SR
BT

Exhibit A - Page 7 of 7



EXHIBIT B

Payment Schedule

Payment No. Date Due Amount Due Interest Due Total Due

1 Execution Date | $50,000.00 S0 $50,000.00

2 12/1/14 $50,000.00 $101.37 $50,101.37

3 6/1/15 $25,000.00 $237.67 $25,237.67

4 9/1/15 $25,000.00 $300.68 $25,300.68

5 12/1/15 $25,000.00 $363.01 $25,363.01

6 3/1/16 $25,000.00 $425.34 $25,425.34

7 6/1/16 $25,000.00 $488.36 $25,488.36

8 9/1/16 $25,000.00 $551,37 $25,551.37

9 12/1/16 $25,000.00 $613.70 $25,613.70

10 3/1/17 $25,000.00 $675.34 $25,675.34

11 6/1/17 $25,000.00 $738.36 $25,738.36

12 9/1/17 $25,000.00 $801.37 $25,801.37
13 12/1/17 $25,000.00 $863.70 $25,863.70
14 3/1/18 $25,000.00 $925.34 $25,925.34
15 6/1/18 $25,000.00 $988.36 $25,988.36
16 9/1/18 $25,000,00 $1,051.37 $26,051.37
17 12/1/18 $25,000.00 $1,113.70 $26,113.70
18 3/1/19 $25,000.00 $1,175.34 $26,175.34




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER AS TO
DEFENDANT S.D. TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, LLC filed through the ECF

system will be sent electronically to the registered participants as identified on the Notice

of Electronic Filing generated in connection with this document.

s/ Marianne B, Quinn
Date: July 1, 2014



